
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2019   
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

Matters for Decision: 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
 
4. Request Approval to Commence Procurement 

Exercises   
 

(Pages 7 - 14) 

5. Annual Reports of the County Council's Champions 
2018/19   
 

(Pages 15 - 40) 

The Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport - County Councillor Keith Iddon 
 
6. Proposed Amendments to the Highways Capital 

Programme   
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
7. Proposed Closure of Bleasdale Church of England 

Primary School   
 

(Pages 47 - 78) 



8. School Transport - Results on Consultation 
Regarding Removal of Funding   
 

(Pages 79 - 128) 

9. Recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey 
Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee   
 

(Pages 129 - 132) 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Cultural Services - County Councillor 
Peter Buckley 
 
10. Museum Service Budget Pressures   

 
(Pages 133 - 138) 

Matters for Information: 
 
11. Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County 

Council and the relevant Cabinet Member(s)   
 

 The following urgent decision has been taken by the 
Leader of the County Council and the relevant Cabinet 
Member in accordance with Standing Order C28(1) 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, and can be viewed 
by clicking on the link below: 
 
Proposed New Tendered Bus Service 280 Preston – 
Clitheroe - Skipton 
 

 

12. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 8 
August 2019 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

14. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private    

 No representations have been received. 
 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Proposed%20New%20Tendered%20Bus%20Service%20280%20Preston%20–%20Clitheroe%20-%20Skipton
Proposed%20New%20Tendered%20Bus%20Service%20280%20Preston%20–%20Clitheroe%20-%20Skipton
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


15. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 

 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public) 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
 
16. Capital Strategy for Schools - Condition Led 

Programme 2019/20   
(Pages 139 - 142) 

 (Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information) 
 

 

The Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Environment and Planning - 
County Councillor Michael Green 
 
17. Update on the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise 

Zone   
(Pages 143 - 152) 

 (Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information) 
 

 

 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and Director of 
Resources 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 13th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

  County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
The Chair welcomed County Councillor Phillippa Williamson to her first meeting of Cabinet 
as the newly appointed Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 May 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 April 2019 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
4.   The County Council's Financial Position - 2018/19 Outturn 

 
Cabinet received a report providing
[...]
 the Care Act 2014. The policies presented for approval were: 

 Choice of Accommodation 

 First and Third Party Top Ups 

 Discharge of Hospital Patients with Care and Support Needs (excluding patients 
being discharged from mental health hospitals)  

  
Resolved: That the policies as set out in the report be approved 
 
15.   Urgent Decision taken by the Leader of the County Council 

 
The urgent decision taken by the Leader was noted. 
 
16.   Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
17.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 11 July at 
County Hall, Preston. 
 
18.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 

19.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
20.   Works to Operational Premises 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)   
  
Cabinet considered a report on works to operational premises.  
  
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved 
 
21.   Provision for Special Educational Needs 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)   
  
Cabinet considered a report on the provision for Special Educational Needs.  
  
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report, as amended to also include 
additional consideration of Option B, be approved. 
 
 
22.   Ceasing to Maintain a Specialist Provision for Special Educational Needs 

and Disabilities 
 

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)   
  
Cabinet considered a report on ceasing to maintain a specialist provision for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities in east Lancashire.  
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall, Preston  

Page 6



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Procurement 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Rachel Tanner, Tel: (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement,  
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
In line with the county council's procurement rules this report sets out a 
recommendation to approve the commencement of the following procurement 
exercises: 
 

(i) Provision of local and school bus services in Lancashire.  
(ii) Lancashire Urban Development Fund Manager. 
(iii) Supply of asphalt materials. 

 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve the commencemen
[...]
 Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with.  
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve that the Pothole Action and Flood Resilience allocation of £1.242m 

be added to the highways block of the capital programme. 
 

(ii) Approve the proposed amendments to the highways capital programme as 
outlined at Appendix 'A'. 

 
(iii) Subject to (ii) above, approve that the Head of Service - Asset Management 

be authorised to determine the programme for the remaining Pothole Action 
and Flood Resilience Flood allocation in consultation with the Deputy Leader 
of the County Council and Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.  

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The highways capital programme is developed 12 months in advance of the year in 
which it is delivered. The 2019-20 capital programme was developed during 2018-19 

Page 41

Item 6



 
 

and approved by Cabinet in spring 2019. This process ensures that a programme of 
approximately £23m is deliverable each year.  
 
A number of emerging issues relating to the highway network have recently been 
identified, the total value of which is £1.87m. These issues, together with the 
proposed funding sources, are detailed at Appendix 'A'. These emerging issues have 
arisen from risk based assessments that have resulted in more works than originally 
anticipated being required in year and from structural failures that require more 
works than initially anticipated. 
 
Funding sources 
 

1. Additional Local Highways Maintenance Funding 
In October 2018, the Chancellor announced in the Budget that the Government was 
allocating a further £420m of new money for local highways maintenance. The 
county council's allocation was £10.229m. It is proposed that the contingency of 
£0.119m is used to help fund the emerging issues. 
 

2. Previously Approved Funding 
It is proposed that an under spend of £1m within the previously approved capital 
programme resulting from efficiencies in se
[...]
further information:  
Paul Duckworth, Tel: (01772) 516166, Head of Service – Education, Quality  
and Performance (Acting)  
paul.duckworth@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 11 April 2019, Cabinet agreed to a statutory notice being published to begin a 
representation period on the proposed closure of Bleasdale Church of England 
Primary School, Preston. A statutory proposal document was published in relation to 
the proposed closure of the school, which would take effect from 31 August 2019. 
The representation period took place from 24 April to 24 May 2019. 
 
As part of the statutory process, a decision must now be taken about the proposal  
by Lancashire County Council, which is the decision maker. If the authority does not 
make a decision within two months of the representation period ending, the proposal 
and any representations about the proposal must be passed to the schools 
adjudicator for a decision. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Consider the information in this report. 

 
(ii) Approve the proposal as detailed in the statutory notice to close Bleasdale   

Church of England Primary School with effect from 31 August 2019. 
 
(iii) Approve that an appropriate statutory decision letter be sent out, as specified 

under legal requirements, to give the reasons for the decision to those who are 
to be informed of them. 

Page 47

Item 7



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
At the request of the governing board, in partnership with the Diocese of Blackburn, 
Lancashire County Council started the statutory process in relation to the proposed 
closure of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School. The process began on 3 
December 2018, when Cabinet approved a stage 1 consultation be undertaken on 
the proposed closure of the school, due to a fall in the numbers on roll at the school 
making the school educationally and financia
[...]
rom 31 August 2019.  At the end of the 2018/19 academic year, there will be one 
pupil at the school.     
 

Question 11 – Review and Monitoring Arrangements 

What arrangements will be put in place to review and monitor the effects 

of this proposal? 

Once a decision has been taken to close the school, the local authority is legally 
obliged to implement the proposal.  Through the school adviser, the local authority 
will ask in general terms whether the remaining pupil has settled into their new 
school and whether they are making good progress.  It is expected that the 
Headteacher of the receiving school will track the pupil's progress. 
 

Equality Analysis Prepared By: Sarah Hirst 

Position/Role: 16-19 Education and Skills Lead 

Equality Analysis Endorsed by Line Manager and/or Service Head: Paul 

Duckworth Head of Service – Education, Quality and Performance 

(Acting) 

Decision Signed Off By: Councillor Phillippa Williamson 

Cabinet Member or Director: Cabinet Member for Children, Young 

People and Schools 

 

For further information please contact 

Jeanette Binns – Equality & Cohesion Manager 

Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk 

Page 78

mailto:Jeanette.binns@lancashire.gov.uk


 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Public & Integrated Transport  
 
 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Divisions affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
School Transport - Results on Consultation Regarding Removal of Funding 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)  
 
Contact for further information:  
Liz McClarty, Tel: (01772) 532423, Transportation Officer,  
liz.mcclarty@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 14 February 2019, Full Council approved, as part of the county 
council's budget for 2019/20 a proposal to cease funding for services where no 
pupils statutorily entitled to free school transport had travelled on a contracted 
school bus for two years, and where season ticket revenue did not cover the cost of 
the contract to operate the service.  This decision was subject to consultation, with a 
final decision to be made by Cabinet, taking into account the responses. 
 
This report outlines the results from the consultation.   
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Note the findings of the consultation. 
 
(ii) Agree to the implementation of the proposed procedure to cease funding for 
services that do not carry pupils statutorily entitled to transport assistance to school. 
 
(iii) Authorise officers to engage with representatives of schools affected to explore 
opportunities to maintain services in accordance with procedure.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Item 8



 
 

Background and Advice  
 
The county council is statutorily required to provide transport assistance to school for 
some students. The eligibility criteria for transport assistance is set out in the 
"Mainstream Home to School Transport Policy".   
 
Where students qualify for free home to school transport or school transport 
assistance, the council provides school transport services. Normally, this is by 
issuing a pass to travel on a school bus provided by the county council, or on a 
service provided on a commercial basis by a bus operator. Where there are seats 
available on bus services commissioned by the council, other students may use 
them by buying a season ticket or paying a fare. However, in some cases, school 
bus services are provided by the council where there are no students entitled to free 
home to school transport or school transport assistance. 
 
On 14 February 2019, Full Council approved the removal of the funding for school 
bus services where there had been no students who were entitled to free home to 
school transport or school transport assistance travelling for two years, and where 
the revenue from fares and season tickets did not cover the cost of the service. This 
approval was subject to the outcome of a consultation on the proposal. 
 
The S
[...]
nt Advisory 
Committee 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sam Gorton, Tel: (01772) 532471, Democratic Services Officer,  
sam.gorton@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Consideration of the recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund 
Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 
(i) Approve the allocation of funds as recommended by the Joint Advisory 

Committee at its meeting on 14 June 2019 as set out at Appendix 'A'. 
 

(ii) In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, approve that 
the interview panel of the Joint Advisory Committee be authorised to award 
the scholarships at its meeting on 20 December 2019. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund was established by the will of the late 
Edward Stocks Massey in 1910, in order to fund the provision of education (whether 
mental, physical, technical or artistic) and the advancements of science, learning, 
music or other arts for the inhabitants of Burnley.   
 

Page 129

Item 9



 
 

The objects of the Charity are the provision of Education (whether mental, physical, 
technical, or artistic) and the advancement of science, learning, music or other arts 
for the inhabitants of Burnley.  Funding for the relief of rates is not allowed. 
 
The fund awards approximately £51,000 each to year to projects, individuals and 
organisations in the Burnley area. There are five categories of award: 
 

 Projects proposed by Lancashire County Council £15,500 

 Projects proposed by Burnley Borough Council  £15,500 

 Burnley Mechanics Institute    £5,000 

 Individuals and Voluntary Organisations    £8,000 

 University Scholarships for two students   £7,000 
 
For the first four categories, applications are first assessed by officers to ensure they 
meet the criteria, and are then considered by a Joint Advisory Committee made up of 
three County Councillors, representing electoral divisions in Burnley, 
[...]
ing Available - £5,000 
 

 BIDS 
2019/2020 

£ 

ALLOCATION 
2019/2020 

£ 

APPLICANT 
 

  

Mechanics Theatre – Mechanics Community Programming 
Budget 

£5,000 £5,000 

 
TOTAL 
 

 
£5,000 

 
£5,000 

 
Individuals and Voluntary Organisations 
Amount of Funding Available - £8,000 
 

 BIDS 
2019/2020 

£ 

ALLOCATION 
2019/2020 

£ 

APPLICANT 
 

  

Burnley Play Association – Vanguard Community Centre 
 

£750 £500 

Burnley Film Makers 
 

£600 £400 

Burnley Parish Church of St Peter 
 

£750 £500 

Padiham on Parade 
 

£1,900 £1,250 

Burnley Singing for Lung Health Group 
 

£1,791 £1,200 

Burnley Municipal Choir 
 

£1,000 £700 

Burnley Orchestra 
 

£1,000 £700 

352 (Burnley) Air Training Corps (ATC) 
 

£2,000 £1,300 

Burnley and District Speakers Club 
 

£696.98 £500 

TEAM Rise Project 
 

£500 £400 

Gawthorpe Textiles Collection £800 
 

£550 

 
TOTAL 
 

 
£11,787.98 

 
£8,000 

 

Page 132



 
 

Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 11 July 2019 
 
Report of the Head of Service - Libraries, Museums, Culture and Archives 
 

Part I 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions) 

 
Museum Service Budget Pressures 
 
Contact for further information:  
Ian Watson, Tel: (01772) 534009, Libraries and Museums Manager,  
ian.watson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Over the last two years, a cross-party Cabinet Working Group has met regularly to 
review the delivery of agreed budget savings across the museums service. This 
report provides an update to Cabinet on progress to date and details of budgetary 
pressures that the service are facing.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

(i) Approve additional recurrent funding of £190,000 in the museums service 
budget from 2020/21. 
 

(ii) Approve the use of £190,000 of one-off funding from reserves to cover an in-
year pressure in 2019/20. 

 
(iii) Approve the use of one-off funding from reserves of £433,000 in 2019/20 and 

£433,000 in 2020/21 (£866,00
[...]
rk which in turn will depend on decisions made about the future of 
the mills and the museum store in Preston.  
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The service has explored all alternative management options and is unable at the 
present time to put forward alternative ways of achieving the savings. The budget 
pressures outlined previously of c£35,000 relating to the transfer of museums to 
Lancaster City Council and c£155,000 relating to the Museum of Lancashire, are 
recurrent. Other budget pressures including c£155,000 and c£278,000 (c£433,000 in 

Page 135



 
 

total) relating to museums management and the Conservation and Collections Team 
are to a large extent dependent on the outcome of negotiations with the National 
Trust about the mills and any subsequent decisions the county council makes.  
 
The outcome of negotiations and next steps will be the subject of future Cabinet 
reports as the National Trust's position and future intentions becomes clear over the 
coming months.   
 

Description 
Budget 
Pressure Comment 

Budget Option Proposal (Museum of Lancashire ) £155,000 Recurrent 

Lancaster City Council Museum Transfer £35,000 Recurrent 

Budget Option Proposal (Museums Management and 
Conservation and Collections Team) 

£155,000  

Cash Limit Savings (Conservation and Collections 
Team) 

£278,000  

Total £623,000  

 
The Cabinet Working Group for Museums considered these issues when it met on 
29 May 2019 and agreed the recommendations below: 
 

 Approve additional recurrent funding of £190,000 in the museums service budget 
from 2020/21. 

 Approve the use of £190,000 of one-off funding from reserves to cover an in-year 
pressure in 2019/20. 

 Approve the use of one-off funding from reserves of £433,000 in 2019/20 and 
£433,000 in 2020/21 (£866,000 in total) whilst the long term future of Queen 
Street Mill Museum and Helmshore Mills Textile Muse
[...]
xercises
	Appendix A

	5 Annual Reports of the County Council's Champions 2018/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	6 Proposed Amendments to the Highways Capital Programme
	Appendix A

	7 Proposed Closure of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	8 School Transport - Results on Consultation Regarding Removal of Funding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee
	Appendix A

	10 Museum Service Budget Pressures
	16 Capital Strategy for Schools - Condition Led Programme 2019/20
	17 Update on the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 11th July, 2019 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Keith Iddon 

County Councillor Albert Atkinson 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Phillippa Williamson 
County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 

 

 

 County Councillor Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
County Councillor Michael Green declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 17 – Update 
on the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone, as a member of South Ribble Borough 
Council. 
 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2019 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 June 2019 be agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
4.   Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following procurement 
exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 

(i) Provision of local and school bus services in Lancashire. 
(ii) Lancashire Urban Development Fund Manager. 
(iii) Supply of asphalt materials. 

  



 

2 
 

Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following areas be 
approved: 

(i) Provision of local and school bus services in Lancashire. 
(ii) Lancashire Urban Development Fund Manager. 
(iii) Supply of asphalt materials. 

  
 
5.   Annual Reports of the County Council's Champions 2018/19 

 
Cabinet considered the annual reports of the county council Champions for the year 
2018/19 
 
Resolved: That  

i. the annual reports of the county council's five champions for 2018/19 be noted 
ii. the appreciation and thanks of the Cabinet for the work done by the Champions be 

noted 
 
6.   Proposed Amendments to the Highways Capital Programme 

 
Cabinet received a report setting out proposed amendments to the highways capital 
programme, in line with the normal process of service delivery, in order to meet emerging 
priorities and to respond to some unanticipated service demands.  
   
Resolved: That  

i. the Pothole Action and Flood Resilience allocation of £1.242m be added to the 
highways block of the capital programme.  

ii. the proposed amendments to the highways capital programme as outlined in the 
report be approved  

iii. that the Head of Service - Asset Management be authorised to determine the 
programme for the remaining Pothole Action and Flood Resilience Flood allocation 
in consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport. 

 
7.   Proposed Closure of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School 

 
Cabinet received a report in accordance with the statutory procedure on the proposed 
closure of Bleasdale Church of England Primary School with effect from 31 August 2019, 
following the publication of the statutory proposal document and representation period.  
  
Resolved: That  

i. the information in the report be noted.  
ii. the proposal as detailed in the statutory notice to close Bleasdale Church of 

England Primary School with effect from 31 August 2019 be approved  
iii. an appropriate statutory decision letter be sent out, as specified under legal 

requirements, to give the reasons for the decision to those who are to be informed 
of them. 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8.   School Transport - Results on Consultation Regarding Removal of Funding 
 

Cabinet considered a report following the consultation on the proposal made by Full 
Council at its meeting on 14 February 2019 to cease funding for services where no pupils 
statutorily entitled to free school transport had travelled on a contracted school bus for two 
years, and where season ticket revenue did not cover the cost of the contract to operate 
the service.   
 
The importance of working closely with schools and service providers on the delivery of 
this proposal and any future bus services that fall into the same category was emphasised. 
 
Resolved: That 

i. the findings of the consultation be noted.  
ii. the implementation of the proposed procedure to cease funding for services that do 

not carry pupils statutorily entitled to transport assistance to school be approved.  
iii. officers be authorised to engage with representatives of schools affected to explore 

opportunities to maintain services in accordance with procedure.    
iv. In future, should existing schools transport services / routes become "at risk",  the 

principle of engaging with representatives of any schools affected to explore 
opportunities to maintain services in accordance with this procedure should be 
taken 

v. The Executive Director of Education and Children's Services takes the opportunity 
to meet with the schools impacted to assure herself that the implementation of the 
required planning is taking place. 

 
9.   Recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey Bequest Fund Joint 

Advisory Committee 
 

Cabinet received a report on of the recommendations of the Edward Stocks Massey 
Bequest Fund Joint Advisory Committee.  
  
Resolved: That 

i. the allocation of funds as recommended by the Joint Advisory Committee at its 
meeting on 14 June 2019 be approved.  

ii. In respect of the Higher Education Student Scholarship Awards, that the interview 
panel of the Joint Advisory Committee be authorised to award the scholarships at 
its meeting on 20 December 2019. 

 
10.   Museum Service Budget Pressures 

 
Cabinet received a report providing an update to Cabinet on progress on the delivery of 
agreed budget savings across the museums service to date and details of budgetary 
pressures that the service are facing. The work of the Cabinet Working Group in relation to 
the service was noted.  
 
Resolved: That  

i. additional recurrent funding of £190,000 in the museums service budget from 
2020/21 be approved.  

ii. the use of one-off of £190,000 funding from reserves to cover an inyear pressure in 
2019/20 be approved.  



 

4 
 

iii. the use of one-off funding from reserves of £433,000 in 2019/20 and £433,000 in 
2020/21 (£866,000 in total) whilst the long term future of Queen Street Mill Museum 
and Helmshore Mills Textile Museum is considered be approved. 

iv. the Cabinet Working Group be thanked for their ongoing work 
 
11.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

The urgent decision taken by the Leader and Cabinet Member was noted. 
 
12.   Urgent Business 

 
It was reported that there was an Item of Urgent Business on the Greenbrook Extra Care 
Scheme, and that the item would be considered in the Part II (not open to Press and 
Public) section of the meeting. 
 
13.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday 8 August 
2019 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
14.   Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
15.   Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the 
grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 
16.   Capital Strategy for Schools - Condition Led Programme 2019/20 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information) 
 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval for additional expenditure from the 
unallocated Schools Condition capital programme budget. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved 
 
17.   Update on the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 



 

5 
 

case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information)      
 
Cabinet considered an update on the Samlesbury Aerospace Enterprise Zone. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendations as set out in the report, as amended, be approved.  
 
18.   Greenbrook Extra Care Scheme 

 
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information) 
 
It was agreed that this item be taken under urgent business to enable the council to 
immediately assure service users within the Extra Care Scheme of service continuity 
following the withdrawal of the successful provider. 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Greenbrook Extra Care Scheme. 
 
Resolved: That the recommendation as set out in the report be approved 
 
 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive and 
Director of Resources  

  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


